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SECTION 6. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 3, 1920. 

No. 19, S.] 	 [Published June 10, 1920. 

CHAPTER 31. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 925q-163 of the 

statutes, relating to tax levies in cities of the first class. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 925q-163 of the stat-

utes is amended to read: (Section 925q-163) 2. The common 
council of any such city shall have power to levy annually in 
addition to the above sums a tax for the following purposes 
and in the following amounts respectively: For a park and 
boulevard fund, a sum not exceeding eighty-five one hundredths 
(.85) of a mill upon each dollar of the total assessed valuation 
of all property, real and personal, in said city, subject to tax-
ation ; also for a civil service fund, a sum not exceeding three 
one-hundredths (.03) of a mill upon each dollar of the total as-
sessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, 
subject to taxation; also for a historical. museum fund, a sum 
not exceeding twelve one-hundredths of a mill upon each dollar 
of the total assessed valuation of all property, real and per-
sonal, in said city, subject to taxation; also fo a public nra-
scum fund, a sum not exceeding eight hundred fifty-seven ten-
thousandths of a mill upon each dollar of the total assessed 
valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, sub-
ject to taxation ; 'also for a public library fund, a sum not ex-
ceeding three-tenths of a mill upon each dollar of the total as-
sessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, 
subject to taxation ; except that it shall not be mandatory upon 
the common council ,to levy in excess of two hundred sixty-. 
four one-thousandths of a mill upon each dollar of the total 
assessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in said 
city, subject to taxation, as provided in chapter 109 of the laws 
of 1911; also for a trade school fund, a sum not exceeding 
three-tenths of a mill upon each dollar of the total assessed 
valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, sub-
ject to laxation ; also for a school fund for the support of all 
public schools other than trade schools in said city, a sum not 
exceeding * * * six mills on each dollar of the total as 
sessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, 
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subject to taxation; also for a school repair fund for the repair 
and keeping in order of school buildings, fixtures, grounds and 
fences, the purchase of school furniture and the repair of 
broken and worn out furniture, and making of material bettm - - 
ments to school property and the purchase of necessary addi-
tions to school sites, a sum not exceeding three-tenths of a mill 
on each dollar of the total assessed valuation of all property, 
real and personal, in said city, subject to taxation; also for a 
school extension fund as provided for by chapter 509 of the 
laws of 1911, a sum not exceeding four-tenths of a mill upon 
each dollar of the total assessed valuation of all property, real 
and personal, in said city, subject to taxation; also for an in-
dustrial education fund, a sum not exceeding three-quarters of 
a mill upon each dollar of the total assessed valuation of all 
property, real and personal, in said city, subject to taxation; 
also for a sewerage commission fund, a sum not exceeding one 
mill upon each dollar of the total assessed valuation of all prop-
erty, real and personal, in said city, subject to taxation; also 
for an auditorium fund, a sum not exceeding sixty-three one-
thousandths of a mill upon each dollar of the total assessed 
valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, suli-
ject to taxation; also for a harbor improvement fund, a sum not 
exceeding thirty-five one-hundredths of a mill upon each dollar 
of the total assessed valuation of all property, real and personal, 
in said city, subject to taxation; provided, that this fund shall 
be a separate and distinct fund, and shall not be used or appro-
priated, directy or indirectly, for any other purpose than for 
such permanent harbor improvements; provided, further, if the 
common council shall levy a tax for any year for said permanent 
harbor improvements it shall be unlawful for such common 
council to issue municipal bonds for said purpose during the 
year for which such tax is levied; also for a tax deficit fund 
a tax of one-tenth of a mill upon each dollar of the total as-
sessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, 
subject to taxation ; also for a taxation readjustment fund, a 
tax of one-fourth of a mill upon each dollar of the total assess , yd 
valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, sub-
ject to taxation ; also -for a delinquent tax fund, a sum suffi-
cient to cover the tax entered on the tax roll which it is esti-
mated will remain unpaid ; also for the payment of interest and 
principal on the funded debt of the city, a sufficient sum. It 
shall not be lawful for the county board of supervisors in de-
termining the amount to be raised by tax in the city for the 
support of common schools therein, for any one year, to fix an 
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amount greater than the amount apportioned to said city, in 
the last apportionment of the income of the school fund of the 
state. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 3, 1920. 

No. 22, S.] 	 [Published June 10, 1920. 
CHAPTER 32. 

AN ACT authorizing the use of the unexpended balance of a 
certain contingent fund heretofore ajwropriated, for the pur-
pose of continuing certain authorized positions in the normal 
schools. 

The people of the state of Wiscon,sin, representol in Senate and 
Assombly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The state board of education is hereby author-

ized to use the unexpended balance, or any part thereof, of the 
contingent fund provided for in paragraph (f) of subsection 
(2) of section 20.38 for the normal schools, for the purpose of 
'continuing during the school year 1920-1921 positions in the 
several normal schools which were authorized during the school 
year 1919-1920. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 3, 1920. 


